

No. 20-10173

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

EGLISE BAPTISTE BETHANIE DE FT. LAUDERDALE, INC., etc., et al.,

Plaintiffs—Appellants,

v.

THE SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Defendants—Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

(Hon. Beth Bloom, United States District Judge)

No. 19-CV-62591

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AIDA AUGUSTE

Mark C. Johnson (Bar No. 84365)
Abdul-Sumi Dalal (Bar No. 84110)
Veronika Balbuzanova (Bar No. 1018462)
Johnson | Dalal
111 N. Pine Island Road, Suite 103
Plantation, FL 33324
Tel: 954-507-4500
Fax: 954-507-4502
[MJ@JohnsonDalal.com](mailto: MJ@JohnsonDalal.com)
[AD@JohnsonDalal.com](mailto: AD@JohnsonDalal.com)
[VB@JohnsonDalal.com](mailto: VB@JohnsonDalal.com)

Attorneys for Appellee Aida Auguste

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....7

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT16

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE 18 U.S.C. § 248(A)(2) CLAIM
 BECAUSE IT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR THE CLAIM.16

 A. The ecclesiastical abstention doctrine divests the Court of subject matter
 jurisdiction to hear the 18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(2) claim because resolution of the
 claim turns on the resolution of the parties’ ecclesiastical dispute over church
 hierarchy and governance.17

 B. The FACE Act does not supply the “neutral principles” of law required to
 resolve the instant church property dispute because application of the statute
 necessitates an impermissible inquiry into church polity.....26

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes & Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. I 16

18 U.S.C. § 248..... 11, 15–16, 18, 21, 27, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....10–11, 21

Cases

Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church,

734 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 19

Cheffer v. Reno,

55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995). 30

Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention,

828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987). 16, 19, 25–28, 30–31

Diocese of Palm Beach, Inc. v. Gallagher,

249 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)..... 17

Garcia v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org.,

2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178033, at *1 (M.D. Fla. 2015)..... 25

Gonzalez v. Archbishop,

280 U.S. 1 (1929)..... 20

Grunwald v. Bornfreund,

696 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 19–20

Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.,

733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Jingrong v. Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance,</i>	
314 F. Supp. 3d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , Case No. 18-2626 (2d Cir.).....	30
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i>	
443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	19, 28
<i>Kelley v. Decatur Baptist Church,</i>	
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73068, at *1 (N.D. Ala. 2018).....	28
<i>Levai v. Law,</i>	
235 F. App'x 684 (9th Cir. 2007).	15
<i>Malicki v. Doe,</i>	
814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002).	16
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God, Inc.,</i>	
396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	25–27
<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y,</i>	
719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 175 (2018).....	
.....	13, 16, 25, 28
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.,</i>	
878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19

Powell Bey v. Jones,

2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77555, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2019)..... 15

Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church,

393 U.S. 440 (1969).....26, 28–29

Towns v. Cornerstone Baptist Church,

No. 14-cv-6809, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77575, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. June 13, 2016), *report and recommendation adopted*, No. 14-cv-6809, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136679, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016), *appeal dismissed*, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22726, at *1 (2d Cir. June 21, 2017).18, 20–22, 27

Towns v. Cornerstone Baptist Church,

2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136679, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016). 18–19

Towns v. Cornerstone Baptist Church,

2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22726, at *1 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 21
